

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**State ex rel. CITIZENS FOR
COMMUNITY VALUES, INC., et al.**

Relators,

v.

GOVERNOR MIKE DEWINE, et al.

Respondents.

:
:
:
: Case No. 2020-0175
:
: Original Action in Mandamus
:
:
:
:

MOTION TO DISMISS OF RESPONDENTS

Now comes Respondents, Governor Mike DeWine, Ohio Department of Education, State Board of Education, and Ohio Superintendent of Public Instruction Paola DeMaria, and move this Court to dismiss Relators' complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction under Civ. R. 12(b)(1), lack of standing, and failure to state a claim under Civ. R. 12(b)(6). A memorandum in support of the Respondents' motion is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

/s/ Julie M. Pfeiffer

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)*

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL A. WALTON (0092201)

Assistant Attorneys General

Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614-466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592

Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

Michael.Walton@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondents

MICHAEL A. ROBERTS, Esq
BRIAN W. FOX, Esq
Graydon Head & Ritchey LLP
312 Walnut St., Suite 1800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
mroberts@graydon.law
bfox@graydon.law

Counsel for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Memorandum in Support	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	2
A. The Relators.....	2
B. The EdChoice Scholarship Program.....	4
C. 2020 Am. Sub. S. B. No. 120.....	6
III. Law and Argument	7
A. Standard of Review.....	7
B. The Relators Lack Standing.....	8
1. Relators have alleged no direct and concrete injury.	9
2. None of the alleged injuries are fairly traceable to S.B. 120.	13
3. The relief requested will not redress Relators’ alleged injuries.....	14
4. CCV lacks associational standing.....	15
5. Relators cannot establish public right standing.	16
C. Relators Fail to Bring Their Mandamus Action in the Name of the State.....	17
D. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Relators’ Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	18
E. Relators Cannot Establish the Requirements for a Writ of Mandamus.....	22
F. Relators Fail to State a Claim Against Governor DeWine.	25
IV. Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Am. Subcontractors Ass’n v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 111, 2011-Ohio-2881, 950 N.E.2d 535	13, 16
<i>Blankenship v. Blackwell</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 567, 2004-Ohio-5596, 817 N.E.2d 382	17
<i>State ex rel. Botkins v. Laws</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 383 (1994).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cordray v. Marshall</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 229, 2009-Ohio-4986, 915 N.E.2d 633	8
<i>Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. State of Ohio</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 59, 2006-Ohio-6499, 858 N.E.2d 300	8
<i>State ex rel. Food & Water Watch v. State</i> , 2018-Ohio-555, 100 N.E.3d 391 (Ohio).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Gadell-Newton v. Husted</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 225, 2018-Ohio-1854, 103 N.E.3d 809	18, 19, 21
<i>State ex rel. Hills & Dales v. Plain Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2019-Ohio-5160.....	9
<i>Home Care Pharmacy, Inc. v. Creasy</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 242, 423 N.E.2d 482 (1981)	24
<i>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Voinovich</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 225, 631 N.E.2d 582 (1994)	19, 20, 23
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civil Serv. Employees Assn, Local 11 v. State Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 122, 2004-Ohio-6363, 818 N.E.3d 688	18, 20, 21
<i>Preterm-Cleveland, Inc. v. Kasich</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 157, 2018-Ohio-441, 102 N.E.3d 461	8, 11, 13
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc., v. JobsOhio</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 101	8, 16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Riffe v. Brown</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 149, 363 N.E.2d 876.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Russell v. Thornton</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 409, 2006-Ohio-5858, 856 N.E.2d 966	7

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Seikbert v. Wilkinson</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 489, 633 N.E. 2d 1128 (1994)	8
<i>State ex rel. Sinay v. Soddors</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 224, 226, 685 N.E. 2d 754 (1997)	9
<i>State ex rel. Timson v. Shoemaker</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 02AP-1037, 2003-Ohio-4703	26
<i>State ex rel. United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Ohio Bureau of Workers' Comp.</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 432, 2006-Ohio-1327, 844 N.E.2d 335	20, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Walgate v. Kasich</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 1, 2016-Ohio-1176, 59 N.E.3d 1240	8, 12, 25
<i>Wurdlow v. Turvy</i> , 2012-Ohio-4378, 977 N.E.2d 708 (10th Dist.)	10
Statutes	Page(s)
R.C. Chapter 3310.....	4
R.C. § 2721.02	8, 9, 19
R.C. § 2731.04	17, 18
R.C. § 3302.03	4
R.C. § 3310.02(A)(2)	4
R.C. § 3310.03	4, 5
R.C. § 3310.03(F)	5
R.C. § 3310.08(C)(1)	6
R.C. § 3310.09	4
R.C. § 3310.13	5
R.C. § 3310.16	6, 13, 24, 25
R.C. § 3310.16(A).....	6, 7
R.C. § 3310.17(B).....	5

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Am. Sub. S.B. No. 120, § 3 (2020).....	1, 6, 7
Civ.R. 12(B)(1).....	7
Civ. R. 12(B)(6).....	7, 25
OAC 3301-11-06.....	7
Ohio Constitution Article II, § 1.....	24
Ohio Constitution, Article II, § 1(C).....	23
Ohio Constitution Article II, § 1(D).....	22, 23, 24
Ohio Constitution Article IV, § 4(B).....	8
<u>www.education.ohio.gov/edchoice</u>	5
